



PERTH, THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 No. 6 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.00 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SPECIAL GAZETTE

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

	1 ag
Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2014	135
Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014	143
Liquor Control Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2014	147
Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014	15
Police (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014	153
Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2014	149
Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2014.	137
Witness Protection (Western Australia) Amendment Regulations 2014	153
Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2014	14

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2014.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002*.

4. Regulation 2 amended

(1) In regulation 2 in the definition of *bicycle* delete "*Road Traffic* (*Bicycles*) *Regulations 2002* regulation 3(1);" and insert:

Road Traffic Code 2000 regulation 3(1);

Conservation and Land Management Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 2 in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same meaning as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

5. Regulation 54 amended

In regulation 54(1) delete "law of the State if that road or track were a road for the purposes of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*." and insert:

road law, as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration)*Act 2008 section 4, if that road or track were a road as defined in that section.

Wildlife Conservation Act 1950

Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2014.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Wildlife Conservation Regulations 1970.

4. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(3)(a) delete "number of registration under the *Road Traffic Act 1974* of" and insert:

particulars on the number plate issued under the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 Part 4 for

Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

5. Regulation 20 amended

In regulation 20(3)(a) delete "confinement; and" and insert:

confinement.

6. Regulation 50 amended

In regulation 50(7) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 Part 4

7. Various references to "Executive Director" amended

In the provisions listed in the Table delete "Executive Director" (each occurrence) and insert:

CEO

Table

r. 3 def. of affix, registered, tag	r. 8A(1)(a) and (b) and (6)
r. 9(3)(a), (b) and (c)	r. 10(1) def. of registered agent
r. 12(4)(a), (7)(e), (9) and (10)	r. 12A(4)(a) and (8)
r. 14(1a)	r. 15(2), (3)(e) and (4)(a)
r. 16(2a)	r. 17(5) and (6)
r. 18(2)(a) and (b)(ii) and (3)	r. 19(3)(a) and (b)(ii)
r. 20(3)(a), (4)(a) and (b)(ii)	r. 23(2) and (5)

Wildlife Conservation Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 7

r. 24(1)	r. 24A(1)
r. 25(1) and (2)	r. 26(6)
r. 29(a)	r. 35(1), (2) and (5)
r. 37(1), (2) and (3)	r. 39
r. 40(1) and (2)	r. 50(2)(e), (3a), (6)(b), (7), (8)(a) and (c), (9), (9a) and (13)
r. 51(1) and (2)	r. 53
r. 56C	r. 56E(2)
r. 56G(1)	r. 58
r. 59(1)	r. 61(3)
First Sch. it. 1	

Note: The headings to the amended regulations listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

Table

Amended regulation	Regulation heading
r. 39	CEO may approve keeping of waterfowl
r. 40	CEO to determine waterfowl to be kept in captivity
r. 51	CEO to authorise design and manufacture of tags

Zoological Parks Authority Act 2001

Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Zoological Parks Authority Regulations 2002*.

Zoological Parks Authority Amendment Regulations 2014

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *motor vehicle* delete "same meaning as it has in section 5(1) of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

Government Railways Act 1904

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Public Transport Authority of Western Australia under the *Government Railways Act 1904* section 23 and approved by the Governor in Executive Council under section 24.

1. Citation

This by-law is the *Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014.*

2. Commencement

This by-law comes into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which this by-law is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-law on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. By-law amended

This by-law amends the *Government Railways (Parking Stations) By-law 1997*.

4. Rule 1 amended

(1) In rule 1(1) delete the definition of *owner*.

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

bl. 5

(2) In rule 1(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In rule 1(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1)." and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4.

5. Rule 23 amended

(1) In rule 23(1) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In rule 23(2):
 - (a) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to rule 23 is to read:

Responsible person to reveal identity of driver

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

bl. 6

6. Rule 28 amended

In rule 28:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "owner or" and insert:

responsible person or

(c) in paragraph (a) delete "owner informs" and insert:

responsible person informs

(d) delete "owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to rule 28 is to read:

Responsible person deemed to be driver

7. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 2:

(a) delete "OWNER OF" and insert:

RESPONSIBLE PERSON FOR

(b) delete "the owner of" and insert:

the responsible person for

Government Railways (Parking Stations) Amendment By-law (No. 2) 2014

bl. 7

(c) delete "(Owner of" and insert:

(Responsible person for

The common seal of the Public Transport Authority of Western Australia was affixed, as authorised by the Authority, in the presence of —

Liquor Control Act 1988

Liquor Control Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Liquor Control Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Liquor Control Regulations* 1989.

4. Regulation 18A amended

In regulation 18A(1) in the definition of *Australian learner driver permit* delete "*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1); or" and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 section 3(1); or

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Rottnest Island Regulations 1988.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *vehicle* delete "assigned to it by section 5(1) of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

given in the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

5. Regulation 43 amended

In regulation 43(1):

- (a) delete paragraph (a) and insert:
 - (a) a road on the Island is a road as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) delete "that Act" and insert:

each road law as defined in that section

Note: The heading to amended regulation 43 is to read as follows:

Application of road laws

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *financial body* delete paragraphs (b) and (c) and insert:

(b) a registrable corporation within the meaning of the *Financial Sector (Collection of Data) Act 2001* (Commonwealth) section 7;

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2014

r. 5

5. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 delete "paragraph (b) of the definition of *pawnbroker* in section 3(1) does" and insert:

the definition of *pawnbroker* in section 3(1) and sections 3A and 5 do

6. Regulation 5 amended

In regulation 5(1) in the Table:

(a) in item 12 delete "Road Traffic Act 1974," and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4,

(b) in item 12 delete "Part 8 of the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Rules 2002*)." and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* Part 10 Division 8).

(c) in item 14 delete "Part 8 of the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Rules 2002*)." and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* Part 10 Division 8).

7. Regulation 15 amended

Delete regulation 15(7) and (8).

Police Act 1892

Police (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Police (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Police (Fees) Regulations 1981*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

(1) In regulation 3 delete the definitions of:

accident

road traffic conviction record

(2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *traffic infringement notice record* delete "*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 102." and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 79.

Police (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

<u>r. 5</u>

5. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 delete items 7 and 8 and insert:

- 7. Provision of incident information as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 12(1)

Witness Protection (Western Australia) Act 1996

Witness Protection (Western Australia) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Witness Protection (Western Australia) Amendment Regulations 2014.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Witness Protection (Western Australia) Regulations 1996.

4. Regulation 3 amended

Delete regulation 3(c) and insert:

(c) the person who, under the *Road Traffic*(Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008, is
empowered to grant or renew a driver's licence
or issue a learner's permit;

Witness Protection (Western Australia) Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 4

(da) the person who, under the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Act 2012, is empowered to grant or renew a vehicle licence;